
King George County Sheriff’s Office 

Crime Prevention Unit 

Weekly Crime Report 

April 26– May 2, 2020 

*751 Calls Received* 

This report does not include all incidents that were reported 

DELTA ZONE      

Walmart      Disturbance   04-28-2020 

   Complainant advises of an unruly customer.  Customer is refusing to wait outside during Senior’s 

Hour.    Everything has been resolved. 

          

SIERRA ZONE 

7000 Block of  Bagpipe Lane   Suspicious Activity  04-27-2020 

   Residence with an open door.  The house has been checked and everything is okay. 

1000 Block of Charleston Street   Suspicious Person  04-28-2020 

   Complainant  advises he received notification from his ring doorbell camera showing a black male and 

black female on  his porch.   The male was seen looking around vehicle in driveway.   The deputy was 

unable to locate the subjects on arrival.  The area was checked and complainant was notified of results. 

7000 Block of  Caledon Road   Suspicious Person  04-30-2020 

   Complainant advises someone is on  her property.    Her son is on his way.  Unable to locate anyone 

upon arrival.  The property  and woodline areas have been checked.   Son will be checking area  as well. 

 

KILO ZONE 

8000  Block of Hoover Drive   Open Door   04-26-2020 

    Complainant advises of neighbor’s door being open and they moved out .  Deputy did a walk thru.  

The door was left open while moving out.    Residence is now secured. 

12000 Block of Mt. Rose Drive   ATV Complaint  04-27-2020 

  Complainant advises of several juveniles on ATVs  at a high rate of speed.  Area was checked  and una-

ble to locate. 

13000 Block of Pine Tree Lane    Open Door   04-27-2020 

   Complainant advises that his neighbor  has called  and advised his alarm was going off.  Complainant  

found the back door was opened.   Deputy spoke with homeowner and was advised the son  was the last 

person in the house.  Residence has been cleared and secured. 

 



Food Lion/Kings Highway   Disturbance    04-28-2020 

   Complaint of an unruly customer due to product limit.    Deputy spoke with manager about situation.  

Customer left prior to arrival.   

8000 Block of Linda Lane   Suspicious Activity   04-29-2020 

   Complainant advising she can hear screaming in the neighborhood.  Deputy arrived and was able to 

hear the sounds.  It was determined that it was an animal,  but was unable to locate  the  animal. 

10000 Block of Faith Drive   Suspicious Person   05-01-2020 

   Complainant advising seeing someone on her deck.    She believes he may have a stick in his hands, he 

did knock on the door.  Deputy checked the residence and surrounding area and was unable to locate any-

one.  Patrol will be increased in the area. 

 

 

 

*Calls received have an accelerated increase of CDP’s (Crime Deterrent Patrols) during the  

COVID-19 period* 

 



King George County Sheriff’s Office 

Crime Prevention Unit 

Weekly Crime Report 

May 3 to May 9, 2020 

*835 Calls Received* 

This report does not include all incidents that were reported 

DELTA ZONE 

 Arby’s Parking Lot    Suspicious Vehicle  05-03-2020 

    Complainant advises of a black small car in the parking lot.  It  appears the white male is asleep.   

Deputy spoke with the male .  The male was watching a movie on his phone and is leaving the area. 

Walmart     Larceny   05-04-2020 

   Complainant advises her bike was stolen from the front of Walmart.  Complainant advises that the bike 

was her only mode of  transportation for work.  Another employee saw a male with a black hoodie take 

the bike.  A call was sent out to all shifts to be on the lookout for the bike.   The suspect and bike was 

located.  Deputy delivered the bike back to the complainant. 

5000 Block of Creek Lane   Suspicious Activity  05-05-2020 

    Complainant advises that there is a green car parked near the woods.  A slender black male with  a red 

hoodie walked through the woods.  Registered owner of the vehicle was established, but unable to locate.  

Complainant will advise if he sees the driver again. 

Wayside Park    Suspicious Vehicle  05-07-2020 

   A Lincoln pickup  was  parked at  water access of Wayside Park.  Subject was collecting driftwood,.  

He was informed that the park is closed.  He has left the area. 

Peoples Community Bank   Suspicious Vehicle  05-07-2020 

  Complainant advises of a red pickup truck in the parking lot of the bank.  Subject is under the hood of 

the truck.  Deputy made contact with the male subject.  The radiator was broken and he has replaced it.   

5000 Block of Gordon Road   Suspicious Activity  05-08-2020 

  Complainant advises of finding a gym bag  by the marsh.  Deputy retrieved the bag and located the 

owner.  Nothing was suspicious. 

 

SIERRA ZONE 

  9000 Block of Grigsby Lane  Shots Fired   05-03-2020 

    Complainant advises of hearing a single shot fired in the area.  Deputy spoke with several residents 

and they advised they heard one shot only.  They were unsure of the direction it came from.  Deputy 

checked the area and unable to locate anyone  shooting in the area. 

     



SIERRA ZONE (Cont.) 

7000 Block of Dogwood Lane  ATV Complaint  05-04-2020 

   Complainant advises there are  three subjects  riding ATV’s  on the road.  Deputy was unable to 

locate any ATV’s actively riding in the roadway.  There were trails nearby but did not locate any 

riders. 

Marina Court/Bamboo Point  Shots Fired   05-08-2020 

   Complainant heard  a single gun shot in the area .  Caller believes someone may be hunting.   

Deputy was unable to locate anyone or hear any shooting.  Game Warden was notified to check the 

area. 

 

KILO ZONE  

Dollar General Store    Suspicious Activity  05-03-2020 

   Complainant  advises of a backpack left on the side of the building.  The backpack was recov-

ered .  There was nothing suspicious.  It was someone’s day bag.  Backpack is now at the Sheriff’s 

office. 

12000 Block of Lakeview Drive  Suspicious Activity  05-03-2020 

   Complainant heard voices coming from his front yard.  He saw people running toward the end of 

the road.  Deputy did locate juveniles in the area who reported they saw a group  of subjects running 

with flashlights.  Deputy was unable to locate anyone.     

10000 Block Roosevelt Drive  Loud Noise   05-04-2020 

   Complainant advises of hearing loud noises  like a dirt bike/motorcycle with no muffler in the  

area.   The area was checked and deputy was unable to locate any  ATV or motorcycle in the area. 

 

 

 

 

*Calls received have an accelerated increase of CDP’s (Crime Deterrent  Patrols) during the 

COVID-19 period.* 



King George County Sheriff’s Office 

Crime Prevention Unit 

Weekly Crime Report 

May 10 to May 16, 2020 

*1006 Calls Received* 

This report does not include all incidents that were reported 

DELTA ZONE 

 Caledon State Park    Shots Fired   05-10-2020 

    Complainant advises of hearing shots fired while on trail.  Deputy and Ranger checked the area and 

did not hear any shots.   

17000 Block of Dahlgren Road  Suspicious Vehicle  05-11-2020 

   Complainant advises of a suspicious vehicle outside Gate B.  Deputy found the vehicle and spoke with 

the driver.  They were employees of Ourisman Car Dealers and delivering a vehicle to base.  He was 

waiting for other driver.  Deputy reported the finding to NSWC Police. 

14000 Block of Washington Mill Road Shots Fired   05-15-2020 

    Complainant advises she heard several shots fired.  The deputy arrived and checked the surrounding 

area.  He was unable to locate anyone or hear any shots being fired.  The deputy spoke with the com-

plainant and she felt safer. 

 

SIERRA ZONE 

8000 Block of Reagan Drive   Fraud    05-13-2020 

    Complainant advises of someone making charges on their credit card and packages being delivered to 

an address in King George.  The complainant was a Maryland resident.  He was informed to make the 

report in his jurisdiction. 

 

KILO ZONE 

Delegate Drive/Dahlgren Road  Suspicious Vehicle  05-10-2020 

   A suspicious vehicle was located at the end of Delegate Drive.  Driver was taking a break to do some 

thinking.   Driver will be returning home soon. 

Dollar General Store    Shoplifting   05-10-2020 

   Black male in his 30’s came into the store and stole a beer.  Deputy was able to identify the male thru 

the video. 

 

 



KILO ZONE (cont.) 

Fas Mart Kings Highway   Suspicious Person  05-11-2020 

   Complainant  advises of a suspicious person in front of the store.  White male in long over coat, 

blue gloves, long brown hair with a cane was dropped in the area.  Deputy arrived and he was no 

longer in the area.  Deputy checked the area and was unable to locate him. 

1-Ten Mart     Suspicious Vehicle  05-11-2020 

   Complainant advises of a suspicious vehicle in the area.  Deputy arrived and spoke with the driver 

of the vehicle.  The driver advised that he pulled over to use the phone. 

8000 Block Hobson Lane   Suspicious Activity  05-12-2020 

   Complainant advises there are three juveniles that was banging on his door.  The juveniles were 

found walking down the driveway.  They informed the deputy that they were looking for a friend.  

They were heading back home. 

9000 Block of Indiantown Road  Scam    05-13-2020 

   Complainant advised receiving a call with the ID on phone as Birchwood Power.  They were ask-

ing for her address and other information to sign up for medical alert system.  No information was 

exchanged. 

10000 Block of Dahlgren Road  Suspicious Activity  05-15-2020 

   Complainant advises he found two bones in his backyard.  Deputy responded to the residence.  

The bones were identified as animal bones. 

 

 

 

 

*Calls received have an accelerated increase of CDP’s (Crime Deterrent  Patrols) during the 

COVID-19 period.* 



King George County Sheriff’s Office 

Crime Prevention Unit 

Weekly Crime Report 

May 17 to May 23, 2020 

*931Calls Received* 

This report does not include all incidents that were reported 

DELTA ZONE 

 7000 Block of Rixey Road   ATV Complaint  05-18-2020 

    Complainant advises of ATV riding by the house in an unsafe manner.  ATV driver was located and 

was informed about the safe manner of driving an ATV. 

5000 Block of North Williams Creek Dr Suspicious Activity  05-19-2020 

   Complainant advises of someone attempting to rent her house through Craig’s List.  Deputy will see 

about the complaint  listed as a Scam. 

5000 Block of King’s Wood Lane  Shots Fired   05-23-2020 

   Complainant advises of someone shooting behind the apartments.  The suspects were located and were 

target practicing on their land.  All shooting has stopped. 

     

SIERRA ZONE 

12000  Block of Burnley Lane  Trespassing   05-19-2020 

    Complainant advises of someone parking on their property to go fishing.  Trespassers were located 

and were given a warning. 

13000 Block of Cleve Drive   Suspicious Activity  05-20-2020 

   Complainant advises of a riding lawn mower hanging from a tree.  They are concerned about children’s 

safety.  Deputy spoke to the owner and he is working on the lawn mower and it is secured with chains. 

Lazy G Lane/Passapatanzy Drive  Shots Fired   05-21-2020 

   Complainant advises of hearing shots fired and states this happens 2 to 4 times a week.  Deputy located 

the person that was shooting.  They were advised of the noise ordinance and is ceasing for the evening. 

 

KILO ZONE 

 10000 Block of Veola Drive   Shots Fired   05-17-2020 

   Complaint advises of hearing gunshots in the area.  Deputy checked the area and was unable to hear 

any shots being fired.  Deputy remained in the area. 

 



KILO ZONE (cont.) 

Dollar General Store    Shoplifting   05-19-2020 

  Complaint advises of a white female putting items in her purse.  Deputy located the items in the purse 

and she was warned not to come back to the store. 

13000 Block of Salem Church Road Trespassing   05-20-2020 

  Complainant advises of a male dressed in black sitting on a motorcycle outside her house taking pic-

tures.  Deputy checked the surrounding areas and was unable to locate any motorcycle matching the 

description. 

9000 Block of Indiantown Road  Scam    05-13-2020 

   Complainant advised receiving a call with the ID on phone as Birchwood Power.  They were asking 

for her address and other information to sign up for medical alert system.  No information was ex-

changed. 

10000 Block of Dahlgren Road  Suspicious Activity  05-15-2020 

   Complainant advises he found two bones in his backyard.  Deputy responded to the residence.  The 

bones were identified as animal bones. 

Food Lion     Suspicious Person  05-22-2020 

  Deputy out with a subject in the parking lot at 4:00am.  Subject checked out okay, he was working on 

the remodeling. 

11000 Block of Henry Griffin Road Suspicious Vehicle  05-23-2020 

  Suspicious vehicle at the park with the lights off.  Suspects were identified and advised no one is al-

lowed in the park after dark.   

 

 

 

 

*Calls received have an accelerated increase of CDP’s (Crime Deterrent  Patrols) during the COVID-19 

period.* 



King George County Sheriff’s Office 

Crime Prevention Unit 

Weekly Crime Report 

May 24 to May 30, 2020 

*846Calls Received* 

This report does not include all incidents that were reported 

DELTA ZONE 

Wayside Park/Water Access  Suspicious Activity  05-24-2020 

   Deputy located someone under the bridge.  Suspect was advised he was trespassing and he left the 

area. 

Arby’s     Suspicious Vehicle  05-28-2020 

   Complainant advises of an occupied vehicle in the parking lot and business is closed. Contact was 

made with the Director of Operations for the store.  She is responding to the store. 

Arby’s     Scam    05-29-2020 

   Manager advises of a scam.  They received a call from a subject stating he had spoken with the Direc-

tor for approval.  He told the manager to remove all money from registers and safe then proceed to 

CVS to wire the money to him for supplies.  No monetary loss. 

 

SIERRA ZONE 

9000 Bourne Lane   Suspicious Vehicle  05-24-2020 

   Complainant advises of a large pickup truck and a SUV sitting on the dirt road.  Both vehicles are dark 

in color.  Complainant advises the vehicles are leaving the area.  Deputies checked Bourne Lane, Mill-

bank Road and Gera Road and was unable to locate them. 

6000 Hobart Circle   Suspicious Activity  05-26-2020 

   Complainant advises of loud noises.  Deputy checked the perimeter of the residence and was unable 

to hear any noise.  Deputy spoke with neighbor who advises that there were fireworks earlier in the 

night. 

Jehovah’s Witnesses Kingdom Hall Trespassing   05-28-2020 

   Complainant advises of someone using the parking lot for racing.  He states there are skid marks all 

over the parking lot.  Deputy spoke with complainant and advised that they would patrol the area 

more. 

 
 



KILO ZONE 

Minter’s Towing and Repair  Suspicious Vehicle  05-27-2020 

  Deputy checking the area and noticed a suspicious vehicle at the business.  Suspect was identified 

and was only returning a U-Haul.  Everything checked out and everyone left the area. 

9000 Inaugural Drive   Illegal Fireworks  05-27-2020 

   Complaints of subjects in the parking lot setting off fireworks.  Deputy located the subjects and all 

fireworks were legal.  They were using poppers and no damage was done.  They have terminated for 

the evening. 

CVS/Pharmacy   Suspicious Vehicle  05-29-2020 

   Deputy out with suspicious vehicles (3) in the parking lot.  Deputy was able to locate employee who 

advises they were all working thru the night.  Everything checked out okay. 
 

 

*Calls received have an accelerated increase of CDP’s (Crime Deterrent  Patrols) during the COVID-19 

period.* 



King George County Sheriff’s Office 

Crime Prevention Unit 

Weekly Crime Report 

May 31 to June 6, 2020 

*986 Calls Received* 

This report does not include all incidents that were reported 

DELTA ZONE 

Barnesfield Park    Suspicious Vehicle  06-01-2020 

   Deputy located a vehicle coming around the bend of the ball field.  The vehicle was stopped and occupants explained they 

were using the batting cage.  Deputy informed them they needed to leave the area. 

16000 Block of Norton Drive   Suspicious Activity  06-01-2020 

   Complainant advises that someone is throwing something around her house.  The motion sensor lights are coming on and 

off.  Deputy checked the area and everything is okay.   

WaWa      Suspicious Person  06-01-2020 

   Manager advises of a vehicle that has been on the property for about five (5) hours.  Subject in the vehicle is on his lap-

top.  When the subject realized the manager was watching, he quickly left the area.  Deputy was unable to locate the sub-

ject’s vehicle.  The manager will notify the Sheriff’s office if they return. 

 

SIERRA ZONE 

3000 Block of White Hall Road  Loud Noise   05-31-2020 

   Complainant advises of visiting a family member and states that the music from the winery is extremely loud.  Complain-

ant also advises cars are everywhere.  Deputy spoke with the complainant about the situation.  The complainant advises 

this happens every weekend.  A sound meter reading was taken. 

10000 Block of Fletcher’s Chapel Road Suspicious Activity  06-02-2020 

   Complainant advises there is an abandoned trailer on their property. Deputy tried to run the initial VIN number and li-

cense plate on trailer.  No results.   

8000 Block of Maple Ridge Court  Suspicious Person  06-02-2020 

   Complainant advises of juveniles dressed in black setting off fireworks.  Juveniles were located and returned to the area to 

clean up the litter.  Juveniles were counseled about the activity.   

Sealston Post Office    Suspicious Vehicle  06-02-2020 

   Deputy located a vehicle in the parking lot of Sealston Post Office with several subjects.  They advised they were playing 

Pokemon Go.  They were advised to move along. 

3000 Block of White Hall Road  Trespassing   06-05-2020 

  Complainant advises of numerous cars from the winery turning around in his yard.  Complainant also complaining of loud 

music.  Deputy spoke with owners of the winery.  They advise they are putting up signs not to use neighbor’s driveway. 

Caledon Road/Lambs Creek Church Road Suspicious Activity  06-05-2020 

   Complainant advises of a black suitcase at the intersection with no one in sight.  Deputy collected the bag and identified 

the owner of the bag.  The owner was notified and picked up  the bag. 

 



KILO ZONE     

11000 Block of Beechwood Lane  Suspicious Person  06-01-2020 

   Complainant advised of a white male with tattoos walking around their property.  Male subject was in an older silver 

Mercedes.  Complainant advises they have lost sight of the person.  Deputy canvased the area and was unable to locate 

the subject or vehicle.   

11000 Lynx Drive    Suspicious Person  06-02-2020 

   Complainant advises that a white male with bald/shaved head ringing his doorbell.  Subject appears to be wearing a 

mask and wasn’t driving a vehicle.  Deputy checked the area to include surrounding areas and was unable to locate the 

subject.   Complainant was advised if the subject appears again to call the Sheriff’s Office.  Area will be patrolled. 

10000 Block of King Road   Suspicious Vehicle  06-03-2020 

   Complainant advises of a jeep with no headlights coming down the road.  The jeep pulled into a driveway and resident 

spoke with the occupants (two white males/two black males) they stated they were looking for someone.  When they left 

she noticed a trash bag in the road.  Extra patrol of the area will begin. 

9000 Block of James Madison Parkway Suspicious Activity  06-04-2020 

   Complainant advises of someone attempting to steal her vehicle.  It appears that someone had tampered with the igni-

tion overnight.   

 

 

*Calls received have an accelerated increase of CDP’s (Crime Deterrent  Patrols) during the COVID-19 

period.* 
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